## **RESOLUTION 2022-80**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AWARDING BID FOR THE ITRON WATER COMMUNICATION MODULE TO RAYBERN UTILITY SOLUTIONS

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, (the "Township") solicited bids for the Itron 100W Water Communication Module (the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, bids were solicited in accordance with New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, in response to the solicitation of bids, one bid was received from Raybern Utility Solutions as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>
Itron 100W ERT's module number factory	\$102.00
programming	
Inline Connector Security Seal	\$ 24.00
Itron 100W+ERT module programming	\$102.00
Inline Connector Security Seal	\$ 24.00

WHEREAS, the bids were received by the Township's Water Sewer Utility

Manager and found to be acceptable as to form and content; and

WHEREAS, the Township accepts the recommendation of its professional staff and award the bid subject to the Township's budgetary constraints; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 1<sup>st</sup> day of February 2022, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

DASTI & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08731 The Township awards the bid for the Itron Water Communication Module
 Project to Raybern Utility Solutions as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<b>Unit Price</b>
Itron 100W ERT's module number factory programming	\$102.00
Inline Connector Security Seal	\$ 24.00
Itron 100W+ERT module programming	\$102.00
Inline Connector Security Seal	\$ 24.00

- 2. The award if the bid is subject to the Township's budgetary constraints.
- 3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township

Clerk to the following:

- (a) Alfonso Cirulli, Mayor;
- (b) Martin J. Lisella, Township Administrator;
- (c) Roger B. Budd, Jr., Utility Manager
- (d) Thomas Lombarski, CFO;
- (e) Raybern Utility Solutions; and
- (f) Christopher J. Dasti, Esq., Township Attorney.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I certify that the forgoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on February 1, 2022, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08731 Donna M. Manno, RMC Township Clerk